

Sessions Case No.265 of 2024.  
**Computer Regn. No.265 of 2024.**  
[Arising out of Balurghat P.S.473/2019, dt.19.09.2019, G.R No.989/2019]  
**CNR No.WBDD01-002060-2024**  
**J.O. Code - WB00945**

**Order No.03**

**11.04.2025.**

Today is fixed for personal appearance of the I.C. of Balurghat P.S and the 03 I.O.s namely S.I Mukul Mohanta, S.I Dipankar Das and S.I Sukumar Ghosh.

Out of 05 accused persons on Court bail, 04 accused persons namely Nilu Sutradhar, Ripan Ghosh @ Lipan, Rajkumar Shil @ Biswas and Ashim Sutradhar are present by filing hazira and remaining accused namely Surja Sutradhar is absent and represented by an application u/s.317 Cr.P.C.

Ld. Advocate for the accused persons is present.

Ld. P.P in-charge takes his step.

The I.C., Balurghat P.S namely Sumanta Biswas is present by submitting his explanation in writing wherefrom it transpires that the alleged property 'suicidal note' is not lying in the P.S Malkhana after his consultation with the P.S Malkhana Property Register. He further submits that on 19.09.2019 Sri Jayanta Kr. Dutta was the then I.C of Balurghat P.S. Let the explanation be kept in the record.

The third I.O. S.I Sukumar Ghosh presently posted at Balurghat P.S is also personally present and submits his explanation that when he received the case docket there was no original suicidal note in the case docket and he merely submitted the charge sheet in this case.

The remaining two I.O.s S.I Mukul Mohanta and S.I Dipankar Das did not turn up before this Court and also did not submit their explanation as demanded by this Court.

Accordingly this Court has no other alternative than to issue bailable W.A against the first I.O and the second I.O namely S.I Mukul Mohanta and S.I Dipankar Das for compelling their attendance and explanation in regard to the missing of the vital document 'suicidal note'.

Hence, issue bailable W.A of Rs.300/- against S.I Mukul Mohanta and S.I Dipankar Das .

To **13-05-2025** for E.R of bailable W.A against S.I Mukul Mohanta, S.I Dipankar Das and explanation.

Let a copy of order along with bailable W.A be sent to the Superintendent of Police, Dakshin Dinajpur at Balurghat for its execution.

Dict. & Corr. by me.

A.D.J., F.T.C.

Addl. Dist. & Sessions Judge,  
Fast Track Court, Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur.

**Memo No. \_\_\_\_/F.T.C., Date:- \_\_\_\_**

**Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:-**

The Superintendent of Police, Dakshin Dinajpur at Balurghat.

Addl. Dist. & Sessions Judge,  
Fast Track Court, Balurghat, Dakshin Dinajpur.

Sessions Case No.265 of 2024.  
**Computer Regn. No.265 of 2024.**